Facility lease expense increased by $2.6 million, or 1.0%, primarily due to the impact of lease escalators.

Depreciation and Amortization

Depreciation and amortization expense decreased by $4.3 million, or 1.5%, primarily as a result of resident in-place lease intangibles becoming fully amortized
during late 2008.

Goodwill and Asset Impairment

During 2009, we recognized $10.1 million of impairment charges related to asset impairments for property, plant and equipment and leasehold intangibles for
certain communities within the Assisted Living segment.  The non-cash impairment charges are primarily due to lower than expected performance of the
underlying communities.  During 2008, we recognized $220.0 million of impairment charges mainly related to the CCRCs operating segment.  The non-cash
charges consisted of $215.0 million of goodwill impairment related to the CCRCs segment and $5.0 million of asset impairment for property, plant and equipment
and leasehold intangibles for certain communities within the Assisted Living segment.  The impairment charge was primarily driven by adverse equity market
conditions intensifying in the fourth quarter of 2008 that caused a decrease in current market multiples and our stock price at December 31, 2008 compared with
our stock price at September 30, 2008.

Interest Income

Interest income decreased $5.3 million, or 69.1%, primarily due to the recognition of interest income upon collection of a long-term note receivable, which interest
income had been deferred as the interest was accumulating unpaid, during the year ended December 31, 2008.

Table of Contents

   Year Ended December 31,
   2009   2008

Resident fee revenues   $ 2,016,349   92.7%  $ 1,921,060   92.6%
Resident fee revenues under management   157,618   7.3%   152,970   7.4%
Total   $ 2,173,967   100%  $ 2,074,030   100.0%

General and administrative expenses (excluding non-cash compensation,
integration and transaction-related costs)   $ 101,676   4.7%  $ 92,473   4.5%

Non-cash compensation expense   26,935   1.2%   28,937   1.4%
Integration and transaction-related costs   6,253   0.3%   19,509   0.9%
General and administrative expenses (including non-cash compensation,

integration and transaction-related costs)   $ 134,864   6.2%  $ 140,919   6.8%

48

Interest Expense

Interest expense decreased $90.6 million, or 40.2%, primarily due to the change in fair value of our interest rate swaps and caps.  During the year ended December
31, 2009, we recognized approximately $3.8 million of interest income on our interest rate swaps and caps due to favorable changes in the LIBOR yield curve
which resulted in a change in the fair value of the swaps and caps, as compared to approximately $68.1 million of interest expense on our interest rate swaps and
caps for the year ended December 31, 2008.  Interest expense on our mortgage debt and credit facility also decreased due to a decline in market interest rates